CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE
MEETING NOTICE OF THE
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE HEARING OFFICER
December 18, 2014
5:30 p.m.
Posted December 17, 2014

Notice is given that the City of North Salt Lake Hearing Officer will hold a meeting on THURSDAY,
DECEMBER 18, 2014 at 5:30 p.m. at City Hall located at 10 East Center Street in North Salt Lake. The agenda
for this meeting is below. The order and time of agenda items may change as needed.

AGENDA

5:30 Welcome
5:35 Consideration of a proposed variance related to the height of an accessory building located at
179 South Orchard Drive.
6:00 Adjourn

The public is invited to attend all City Council meetings. If you need special
accommodations to participate in the City Council meeting, please call the City
office at 801-335-8709. Please provide at least 24 hours notice for adequate
arrangements to be made.

NORTH SALT LAKE COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
10 East Center Street
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054
(801) 335-8700
(801) 335-8719 Fax

MEMORANDUM
TO:

North Salt Lake Hearing Officer

FROM:

Ken Leetham, Assistant City Manager
Ali Avery, City Planner

DATE:

December 18, 2014

SUBJECT: Consideration of an application for a variance to the height of an accessory building
located at 179 South Orchard Drive. Rachel Beall, applicant.

RECOMMENDATION
City staff recommends denial of the proposed variance to the height of an accessory building
located at 179 South Orchard Drive based upon the findings of fact in this report.

BACKGROUND
This is a request to obtain a variance to the City’s Code regulations regarding the height of
accessory buildings for the existing garage located at 179 South Orchard Drive. The subject
property is located in the R1-10 zoning district.
History
This particular variance request originated from an administrative decision made by City staff
regarding the height of accessory buildings. The applicant asked if they would be allowed to
raise the overall height of the existing garage on their property due to a need to repair the roof
structure. City staff determined that raising the height of the garage would not be permitted, as
it would violate City Code 10-1-28: “No building which is accessory to a one-family, two-family,
three-family, or four-family dwelling shall be erected to a height greater than one story or
twenty feet (20’), whichever is lower, nor be higher, nor contain greater square foot floor area
than the principal building to which it is accessory.” The proposed roof height would exceed the
height of the home on the property (the “principal building”). Additionally, the applicant is
requesting that the height of the roof be raised in order to accommodate legal living space
above the garage area. There is currently space above the garage that “is not suitable even for
storage”, according to the application materials, because the roof height of the space is too low.
The existing space above the garage violates the City Code in that it makes the garage two
stories tall. The applicant was given the requirements to qualify for a variance, and instructed to

submit an application that addresses each requirement. An application for a variance was
submitted on November 11, 2014.
Upon review of the variance request by City staff, it was determined that the primary structure
was built in 1962. Assuming that the garage was constructed at the same time, or any time after
the primary structure, (which the City does not have a record of) City staff reviewed the City
Code requirements regarding accessory buildings in the City Code that was in place at the time
of construction. The zoning ordinance in place in 1962 states: “4-3-7. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF
ACCESSORY USE BUILDINGS: No building which is accessory to a one-family, two-family, threefamily, or four-family dwelling shall be erected to a height greater than one story.” The
definition of “story” in the 1962 City Code states: “1-10(88) STORY: That portion of a building,
other than a cellar, included between the surface of any floor and the surface of the floor or
ceiling next above.” Therefore, it has been determined by City staff that the area above the
garage appears to have been constructed illegally at some point in time, and that raising the
roof height at this time would be an expansion of an illegal structure.
The variance request
On November 11, 2014, a variance request was submitted by Rachel Beall, the property owner.
That request is attached to this report. The variance being requested is to re-construct the roof
of an existing garage roof up to 18 inches higher than the existing roof. The City Code currently
requires that accessory buildings may not be erected to a height greater than one story, and
they may not be higher than the principal building to which they are accessory. The effect of
granting such a variance would be to seek relief from both of those requirements, as the roof
height would exceed that of the home on the property, and the garage would be two stories tall.
In order to comply with City Ordinances, the second story of the garage would need to be
removed and the roof height could not be raised.
Analysis
Utah State Code has very specific criteria as to how a variance may be granted. Those criteria
are identified in Utah State Code Section 10-9a-702, which is attached to this report. Identical
criteria have been adopted in the City’s Land Use Ordinance (See attached Section 10-2-2D, City
Code). Section 10-9a-702(2)a, Utah Municipal Code, states:
“The appeal authority may grant a variance only if:
(i) Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinances;
(ii) There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone;
(iii) Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone;
(iv) The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the
public interest; and
(v) The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.”

This portion of the report will go through each of these criteria and attempt to provide the
Hearing Officer with an evaluation of this request as it relates to these provisions.
(i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinances;
This provision is an evaluation first of whether or not an unreasonable hardship exists for the
applicant if they are made to comply with the terms of the Land Use Ordinance regarding the
allowed height of accessory buildings. Further sections of the Utah Municipal Code have been
adopted by the Legislature to try and clarify what is meant by the term “unreasonable hardship”
and how the appeal authority should try to define it and apply it in their review of variance
requests.
A portion of Subsection 10-9a-702(2)b(i) states, “ . . . the appeal authority may not find an
unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship:
(A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and
(B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are
general to the neighborhood.
(ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause
unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an
unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.”
In attempting to determine if an unreasonable hardship exists, the applicant’s circumstances do
meet subsection (A) above in that the hardship is located on the property where the variance is
sought.
A review of whether or not there are circumstances peculiar to the property, and not from
conditions that are general to the neighborhood would indicate that the only unusual
circumstance related to this property is that it is the only detached garage in the neighborhood
that has two stories, which is a direct violation of the City Code. The property is a typical
property for the neighborhood and the R1-10 zoning district.
In addition, there are no special easements or physical conditions existing on the lot that would
cause these owners to have a compelling need to construct a two-story accessory building.
Generally in the application of relief standards throughout the United States and in Utah Code,
successful variance requests are those where very unique circumstances have been identified
that are particular only to the specific property involved. A typical example would be some
natural physical feature of the property such as a watercourse, wetland, rock outcropping,
unusual soil condition, steep slope or other physical characteristic that prevents an owner from
enjoying a right to use their property in a similar fashion as other owners or lots that are located
within the same zoning district or neighborhood, but are devoid of those same physical features.
Other common relief standards are those where either a public agency such as a municipality,
state, federal or special district has affected the property in a unique way. These circumstances
might include the existence of a large underground storm drain or sewer transmission line that
renders all or a portion of the property unbuildable, a public easement for regional trails or a
federally designated sensitive land area (wetland or park feature). Semi-public utility agencies

may also damage the full use of property through actions such as the placement of a major
electric transmission corridor or a large underground gas transmission line such as the Kern
River facility running through portions of North Salt Lake. Upon contemplation of these types of
circumstances one begins to understand that the purpose of the relief standards are fairly
narrow and do not apply to every lot, but only in those cases where the most unique
circumstances come together to deprive a property owner of a right enjoyed by others. Indeed,
it is due to this narrow application of relief by variance that the Utah Municipal Code and City
Land Use Ordinance further define an unreasonable hardship as one that is not self-imposed or
economic. Variances granted due to self-imposed and economic hardships would be far too
broad and would result likely in variances of all types and in many circumstances. City staff finds
that this variance request is, in fact, self-imposed and an economic hardship. The second story
of the garage unit was originally constructed in violation of City Code and remains that way
today. City staff would claim that the hardship is self-imposed due to the legality of the second
story construction. Additionally, the applicant has requested to raise the height of the garage in
an attempt to utilize the property to, what they believe, is the full economic value. The second
story of the garage was originally appraised as living space, although the space was illegally
constructed. The hardship they are claiming regarding the appraised value is simply an economic
one.
(ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply
to other properties in the same zone;
A portion of Subsection 10-9a-702(2)c states, “ In determining whether or not there are special
circumstances attached to the property under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may find
that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances:
(i) relate to the hardship complained of; and
(ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.
It is the City staff’s opinion and recommendation to the Hearing Officer that there are no special
circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the
same zone. State Code indicates that special circumstances exist only if they: “deprive the
property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.” The property is located in
the R1-10 zoning district, wherein single-family homes are the primary land use. The City Code
requirements regarding accessory buildings are applicable to all one-family, two-family, threefamily, or four-family dwellings in the City. The Code requirement does not deprive the property
owner of any privileges granted to other properties in the same zone, because the Code
requirement is applied City-wide in all those types of residential areas.
(iii) Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone;
As was mentioned in the previous requirement regarding special circumstances on the property,
this property is not being deprived of a substantial property right that is possessed by other
properties in the same zone. All single-family, two-family, three-family, or four-family dwellings
in the City have been subject to the accessory building Code requirement since at least 1962,
when the primary structure on the property was constructed.

(iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to
the public interest;
This criteria is a little more difficult to define, but seems to be the idea of whether or not the
variance would be significantly detrimental to the overall purposes of the general plan or
contrary to the public interest at large. City staff acknowledges that the majority of the
detrimental impacts, if any, in this circumstance exist today without the requested increase in
height. This is because the accessory building in question is already two stories in height (or has
the appearance of two stories) and is nearly the same height as the principal structure. Indeed,
if the proposed construction is done, even though only 18 inches in additional height, the garage
will exceed the height of the home on the property. So, though it is possible to claim that the
majority of the substantial affect to the general plan may have already occurred, staff would
argue that increasing that detrimental impact, even though admittedly small, is contrary to the
general plan and the public interest.
(v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
In most decisions made by the City, there is a burden to determine the impacts of the decision
by whether or not the decision, if applied to all identical circumstances citywide, would be
consistent with the City’s goals, objectives and policies. Good public policy is made by
evaluating the potential impacts of goals, decisions, plans, etc. on all members of the
community. There is an implied fairness to such decisions in that parties in similar
circumstances may expect similar treatment and experience similar outcomes. While that same
decision-making consideration is not the responsibility of the Hearing Officer and the Hearing
Officer’s actions in this matter do not create a precedent of any kind due to the individual
nature of the decision, it is the City staff’s opinion that the narrow approval authorization
granted to the appeal authority exists so that variances are not granted except only in those
narrow and limited circumstances where conditions merit that relief. In other words,
compliance with the accessory building requirements regarding prohibition of two-story
accessory buildings and limiting the height of the accessory structure to be below the height of
the primary structure is the correct and most protective of the public interest for both the public
at large and individual members of the public. A routine granting of variances just because
current or previous owners have failed to comply with City Code requirements is not in the best
interest of the general plan or in the public interest.
In short, City staff would recommend that the spirit of the Land Use Ordinance is to protect all
members of the public equally. Further, substantial justice in this case means that all property
owners should be able to rely on the proper application of the laws that protect their property
rights as well as the applicants’, and that the interest of the City at large is protected in
maintaining the appearance and property values of existing neighborhoods in the City.

Attachments
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

Vicinity map
Location map
Variance application materials submitted by the applicant.
A copy of Section 10-9a-702, Utah Municipal Code, relating to variances
A copy of Section 10-2-2, City Code, relating to Hearing Officer duties
A copy of the current Section 10-1-28, City Code, relating to the maximum height and floor
area of accessory buildings.
7) A copy of the 1962 Section 4-3-7, City Code, relating to the maximum height of accessory
use buildings.
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Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
Page 1 of 8
This waiver request concerns a detached garage built as an accessory building to a
residential single-family dwelling located at 179 S. Orchard Drive in North Salt Lake. The
garage structure is unique to the neighborhood. The property owner, Rachel Beall, hereby
requests a variance from city code section 10-1-28 (See, Ord. 93-5, 7-6-1993, not attached).

Summary:
The variance requested would grant Ms. Beall permission to rebuild the garage roof up to
18 inches higher than the existing roof.

The roof will have to be raised a maximum 18 inches

to bring the room over the garage over its current 81 inch height and allow the family to use the
space as originally intended. The value of the property depends on the status of this space and
not bringing it up to code would impose a significant hardship on the owner family, as they
would not realize their full investment in the property.

History:
The dwelling was originally built in 1962; it is unknown if the garage was built
simultaneously. The property has been continuously occupied by the Beall family since 2003.
When purchased by the Beall family, the property, dwelling and accessory buildings were
extremely distressed. Over the past eleven years, the Beall family has invested a great deal of
time, effort and money to bring the property up to code and good condition and has added value
to the land and subsequently, the neighborhood.
When purchased, the property was appraised at a certain value due to space included
above the detached garage. (See, Appraisal excerpt on pages 4-5,) The family purchased the
home based on that valuation and has paid taxes on that same property value, plus appreciation,
for eleven years. (See, Excerpt of MLS listing on page 3)
However, the builders of the detached garage built the upper garage room at a height of
less than seven feet, which, according to code, is uncountable as living space. That condition
was not noted at the time of sale, and the property was purchased with the assumption that if the
space was taxable, it was usable. The family’s original hope for the space was to use it as a home
office, but the family has never realized enjoyment of the space for that or any other purpose.
The space is currently empty and not suitable even for storage.
The roof over the structure was poorly constructed and has leaked since the purchase of
the property. It has degenerated to the point of threatening the structure’s integrity. The roof

Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
Page 2 of 8
over the garage is distressed and unsafe and must be replaced immediately to avoid further
damage to the structure during the winter. (See, photos of the garage on page 6)

Variance Request
The city should grant a variance because the proposed re-roofing of the garage will raise
the overall height of the garage no more than 18 inches, thereby entitling the family to enjoy the
upstairs room as living space as they originally intended upon purchase of the property. Should
the family be permitted to raise the height of the roof a maximum of 18 inches, the interior
height would meet code requirements for living space, which the family would develop into an
attractive feature of the property.
If the city does not grant the variance, that decision decreases the overall living space of
the property and therefore, devalues the property to a significant extent, and the family will
endure a financial hardship due to investment loss on the real property, as well as difficulty
refinancing or selling the home in the future. Strict enforcement of the ordinance would cause an
unreasonable hardship for the family that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose or
intent of the land use ordinances, as the impact of the variance on the neighborhood and
community is negligible.
The detached garage is recessed from the main dwelling and the visual impact of the
variance would be insignificant. Because the property is situated on a hillside and west of an
adjoining yard, no neighboring views or property uses would be impacted by this variance.
Furthermore, the garage is not viewable from the street at most points of the frontage of the
property and because of the angle from the street, that view would not change with the variance.
(See, street view photos of the property on page 8) Thus, the spirit of the ordinance would be
observed.
There are other properties in the neighborhood with a detached garage, and this request
constitutes a special circumstance because none were built on a similar slope nor are they two
stories. Some properties in the neighborhood have converted garage space into living space in
the same zone. (See, map of the area on page 8)
There would be no significant impact on adjoining properties, the change in appearance
would be unnoticable, the variance would allow for strengthening the roof structure and would
upgrade the appearance and value of the neighborhood as well as relieving the hardship on the
family. The approval of city officals is hereby respectfully requested.

Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
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/s/ Rachel N. Beall, Owner

Attachments:
Excerpt of MLS listing:

Appraisal:

Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
Page 4 of 8

Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
Page 5 of 8

Variance Request
In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
Date of Request: 10/13/2014
Page 6 of 8
Current Condition of Garage roof:
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Views of Garage from Orchard Dr.
The garage is recessed from the street and only visible from one side of the property.

View approaching from the south. (Photo from 2007)
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In re: 179 S Orchard Dr., North Salt Lake, UT
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View from the bottom of the driveway.

Map of the neighborhood showing detached buildings. None are similarly situated, however,
there are detached garages used as living space.
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Utah
Code
Title 10 Utah Municipal Code
Chapter
Municipal Land Use, Development, and Management Act
9a
Section
Variances.
702
10-9a-702. Variances.
(1) Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use ordinance as
applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other beneficial interest may apply
to the applicable appeal authority for a variance from the terms of the ordinance.
(2) (a) The appeal authority may grant a variance only if:
(i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not
necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances;
(ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in
the same zone;
(iii) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other
property in the same zone;
(iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest;
and
(v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
(b) (i) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged
hardship:
(A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and
(B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the
neighborhood.
(ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship
under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is
self-imposed or economic.
(c) In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under Subsection
(2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances:
(i) relate to the hardship complained of; and
(ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.
(3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been
met.
(4) Variances run with the land.
(5) The appeal authority may not grant a use variance.
(6) In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant that will:
(a) mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or
(b) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified.
Renumbered and Amended by Chapter 254, 2005 General Session
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